### SCHEDULES

#### SCHEDULE 1

Section 2.

## COMBINING WATER RESOURCES MANAGEMENT PLANS AND DROUGHT PLANS

1 The 2006 Order is amended as follows.

Requirement to review and revise plans etc.

- **2.**—(1) In the heading to Article 70, omit "and review".
- (2) Paragraphs (5) to (9) of Article 70 are re-numbered as paragraphs (1) to (5) of Article 70A, which is headed "Water resources management plans: review, consultation, etc.".
  - **3.**—(1) Article 70A, as so formed, is amended as follows.
  - (2) In paragraph (1), after "Before each" insert " second".
  - (3) In paragraph (2)(a), for "annual" substitute "biennial".
- (4) In paragraph (2)(c), for "the period of 5 years" substitute "the maximum period (see paragraph (2A))".
  - (5) After paragraph (2) insert—
    - "(2A) The maximum period mentioned in paragraph (2)(c) is—
      - (a) 6 years, or
      - (b) such longer period, of not more than 8 years, as the Department may direct in the case of a particular plan (or revised plan).".

#### Supplementary provision about plans

- 4 In Article 72 (supplementary)—
  - (a) in paragraph (1), after "Article 70" insert ", 70A";
  - (b) in paragraph (3), after "Articles 70", insert ", 70A".

### Drought plans

- **5.**—(1) Article 73 is amended as follows.
- (2) In the heading, omit "and review".

- (3) For paragraph (5) substitute—
  - "(5) Articles 70A and 71 (review, revision and publication of water resources management plan), including any power in those Articles to make regulations or give directions, apply in relation to drought plans (including revised plans) as they apply in relation to water resources management plans."
- (4) Omit paragraphs (6) to (8).
- (5) In paragraph (9), after "directions given under Article" insert "70A or".

Combination of water resources management and drought plans

6 After Article 73 insert—

# "Combination of water resources management plans and drought plans

- **73A.**—(1) The water resources management plan prepared by a water undertaker under Article 70 and the drought plan prepared by it under Article 73 may, if the undertaker so decides, be combined in a single plan.
- (2) A single plan under paragraph (1) may be called a "water resource and supply resilience plan".".

#### SCHEDULE 2

Section 4.

## SUSTAINABLE DRAINAGE SYSTEMS: FURTHER AMENDMENTS

- 1 The 2006 Order is amended as follows.
- 2 After Article 2(3B) (inserted by section 4) insert—
  - "(3C) In this Order—
    - (a) references to a sustainable drainage system include references to a tunnel or conduit which serves or is to serve as the system in question or part of it, and to any machinery or equipment of the system, and
    - (b) accordingly, references to the construction of a sustainable drainage system include references to the construction of such a tunnel or conduit and to the construction or installation of any such machinery or equipment.".
- **3** In the italic heading before Article 159, after "sewers" insert ", sustainable drainage systems".
  - **4.**—(1) Article 159 (adoption) is amended as follows.

- (2) In the heading, after "sewers" insert ", sustainable drainage systems".
- (3) In paragraph (2)—
  - (a) after "lateral drain", in the first place those words occur, insert ", sustainable drainage system", and
  - (b) after "lateral drain", in the second place those words occur, insert ", system
- (4) In paragraph (4)(a), after "lateral drain" insert ", system".
- (5) In paragraph (5)—
  - (a) in sub-paragraph (a), after "sewer" insert ", system";
  - (b) in sub-paragraph (b), for "or lateral drain" substitute ", lateral drain or system";
  - (c) in sub-paragraph (c), for "or lateral drain" substitute ", lateral drain or system";
  - (d) in sub-paragraph (d), after "lateral drain" insert ", system".
- (6) In paragraph (6), for "or lateral drain" (in both places) substitute ", lateral drain or system".
  - **5.**—(1) Article 160 (adoption: supplementary) is amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph (1), omit the "or" at the end of sub-paragraph (b) and after that sub-paragraph insert—
  - "(ba) any sustainable drainage system which is situated within the area of another sewerage undertaker or which, though situated in its own area, serves the whole or any part of the area of another sewerage undertaker; or".
  - (3) In paragraph (3)—
    - (a) in sub-paragraph (a), for "or a lateral drain" substitute ", a lateral drain or a sustainable drainage system";
    - (b) in sub-paragraph (b), after "lateral drain", in the first place those words occur, insert ", sustainable drainage system";
    - (c) in sub-paragraph (b), for "or lateral drain" substitute ", lateral drain or system";
    - (d) in the words following sub-paragraph (b), after "or the lateral drain" insert "or the system".
- (4) In paragraph (4)(a), for "or lateral drain" substitute ", lateral drain or sustainable drainage system".
  - **6.**—(1) Article 161 (agreements to adopt) is amended as follows.
  - (2) In the heading, after "sewer, drain" insert ", sustainable drainage system".

- (3) In paragraph (5), after "lateral drain" insert ", system".
- (4) In paragraph (7)(a) of that Article, after "sewer, drain" insert ", sustainable drainage system".
- 7 In Article 162 (appeals with respect to adoption), in paragraphs (1) and (3), after "lateral drain" insert ", sustainable drainage system".
- **8.**—(1) Article 163 (right to connect to public sewer), as amended by section 5, is further amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph (6), after "a notice under paragraph (4) relates" insert ", or of an associated sustainable drainage system, ".
  - (3) In paragraph (7)—
    - (a) after "or drain" insert ", or the system, ";
    - (b) after "the lateral drain" insert ", or the system, ".
  - (4) After paragraph (9) insert—
    - "(10) In this Article an "associated sustainable drainage system" is any sustainable drainage system from which water is or is to be discharged, whether directly or indirectly, into a drain or sewer to which a notice under paragraph (4) relates.".
  - **9.**—(1) Article 168 (restrictions on use of public sewers) is amended as follows.
  - (2) In paragraph (1)—
    - (a) after "a public sewer" insert " or into a sustainable drainage system";
    - (b) in sub-paragraph (a), after "sewer, drain" (in both places) insert ", system
  - (3) In paragraph (2), after "sewer, drain" insert ", system".
  - **10.**—(1) Article 169 (requirements for construction) is amended as follows.
- (2) In the heading, for "or sewer" substitute ", sewer or sustainable drainage system".
  - (3) In paragraph (1)—
    - (a) in sub-paragraph (a), for "or sewer" substitute ", sewer or sustainable drainage system";
    - (b) in sub-paragraph (b) and in the words following that sub-paragraph, for "or sewer" substitute ", sewer or system".
  - (4) In paragraph (6)(a), for "or sewer" substitute ", sewer or system".
  - (5) In paragraph (6)(b)—
    - (a) after "a public sewer," insert ", or the system is vested in the undertaker by virtue of a declaration under Article 159,", and

- (b) for "or sewer", in the second place those words occur, substitute ", sewer or system".
- (6) In paragraph (7), for "or sewer" substitute ", sewer or sustainable drainage system".
- **11.**—(1) Article 171 (power to investigate defective drain or sewer) is amended as follows.
- (2) In the heading, for "or sewer" substitute ", sewer or sustainable drainage system".
  - (3) In paragraph (1)—
    - (a) in sub-paragraph (a), after "private sewer so connecting," insert " or any sustainable drainage system from which water is discharged, whether directly or indirectly, into any such drain or private sewer, ";
    - (b) in sub-paragraph (b), for "or private sewer" substitute ", private sewer or system";
    - (c) in the words following sub-paragraph (b), for "or sewer" substitute ", sewer or system".
  - (4) In paragraph (2), for "or sewer" substitute ", sewer or system".
  - 12.—(1) Article 174 (interpretation of Chapter 2 of Part 6) is amended as follows.
  - (2) In paragraph (2)—
    - (a) after "of a sewer" insert ", of a sustainable drainage system", and
    - (b) after "existing sewer" insert ", system".
- (3) In paragraph (4), after "drain or outfall" insert ", or any sustainable drainage system".
- **13.**—(1) Article 236 (offences of interference with works etc.) is amended as follows.
  - (2) After paragraph (6) insert—
    - "(6A) In paragraph (6) the references to a sewer include any sustainable drainage system—
      - (a) which receives water directly from a sewer, or
      - (b) from which water is discharged directly into a sewer.".
  - (3) In paragraph (9)—
    - (a) after "a pipe" insert " or sustainable drainage system";
    - (b) after "the pipe" insert " or system".
  - **14.**—(1) Article 241 (vesting of works in undertaker) is amended as follows.
  - (2) In paragraph (1)—

- (a) in the opening words, after "the pipe" insert ", system";
- (b) in sub-paragraph (b), after "every" insert "sustainable drainage system,";
- (c) in the words following sub-paragraph (b), after "constructed" insert " it or ".
- (3) In paragraph (2)(b), after "lateral drain" insert ", sustainable drainage system
- **15.**—(1) Article 247 (duty to move pipes etc. in certain cases) is amended as follows.
  - (2) In paragraph (1)—
    - (a) after "any relevant pipe" insert ", sustainable drainage system";
    - (b) after "that pipe" (in both places) insert ", system".
  - (3) In paragraph (3), after "any pipe" insert ", system".

## **Changes to legislation:**

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Water and Sewerage Services Act (Northern Ireland) 2016.